## City of Barrie



## Legislation Details (With Text)

| File #:        | 12-G-198 Version  | : 2 | Name:                          |                          |        |
|----------------|---|-----|--------------------------------|--------------------------|--------|
| Гуре:          | Staff Report  |     | Status:                        | Recommended Motion (sect | ion B) |
| ile created:   | 8/9/2012  |     | In control:                    | City Council             |        |
| On agenda:     | 8/13/2012   |     | <b>Final action:</b> 8/13/2012 |                          |        |
| Title:         | COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENT FUND   |     |                                |                          |        |
|                | 1. That based on funding program project eligibility guidelines and criteria, as well as the City's capital plan prioritization criteria, the following projects be submitted to the Federal Economic Development Agency for Southern Ontario for funding under the Community Infrastructure Improvement Fund, ranked in the following order: |     |                                |                          |        |
|                | a) Allandale Recreation Centre facility refurbishment;  |     |                                |                          |        |
|                | b) Queen's Park improvements,   |     |                                |                          |        |
|                | c) Lampman Lane Community Centre Park refurbishment;  |     |                                |                          |        |
|                | 2. That Carla Ladd, Chief Administrative Officer, be authorized to sign the applications to the Federal Economic Development Agency for Southern Ontario for funding under the Community Infrastructure Improvement Fund on behalf of the City of Barrie.   |     |                                |                          |        |
|                | 4. That Blaine Parkin, Director of Corporate Asset Management Department (Interim) be authorized to submit the applications to the Federal Economic Development Agency for Southern Ontario for funding under the Community Infrastructure Improvement Fund on behalf of the City of Barrie;  |     |                                |                          |        |
|                | 5. That, if the City is successful in any applications under the Community Infrastructure Improvement Fund, the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized to execute any associated documents and agreements.  |     |                                |                          |        |
|                | 6. That the City's portion of the funding for each applicant project, as outlined in the Financial section of CAM002-12, be approved as follows:  |     |                                |                          |        |
|                | a) Allandale Recreation Centre facility refurbishment - funded in the amount of \$2,352,000 from the Tax Capital Reserve (13-04-0440);  |     |                                |                          |        |
|                | b) Queen's Park improvements, including tennis courts, washrooms, skate board park and internal walkways - funded in the amount of \$1,863,700 from the Tax Capital Reserve (13-04-0440);   |     |                                |                          |        |
|                | c) Lampman Lane Community Centre refurbishment - funded in the amount of \$1,964,200 from the Tax Capital Reserve (13-04-0440). (CAM002-12) (File: F06)   |     |                                |                          |        |
| ponsors:       |   |     |                                |                          |        |
| ndexes:        |   |     |                                |                          |        |
| Code sections: |   |     |                                |                          |        |
| Attachments:   | 1. CAM002-120813.pdf  |     |                                |                          |        |
| Allachments.   |   |     |                                |                          |        |

8/13/2012 2 General Committee

recommended for consideration of adoption (Section "B")

## COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENT FUND

- 1. That based on funding program project eligibility guidelines and criteria, as well as the City's capital plan prioritization criteria, the following projects be submitted to the Federal Economic Development Agency for Southern Ontario for funding under the Community Infrastructure Improvement Fund, ranked in the following order:
  - a) Allandale Recreation Centre facility refurbishment;
  - b) Queen's Park improvements,
  - c) Lampman Lane Community Centre Park refurbishment;
- That Carla Ladd, Chief Administrative Officer, be authorized to sign the applications to the Federal Economic Development Agency for Southern Ontario for funding under the Community Infrastructure Improvement Fund on behalf of the City of Barrie.
- 4. That Blaine Parkin, Director of Corporate Asset Management Department (Interim) be authorized to submit the applications to the Federal Economic Development Agency for Southern Ontario for funding under the Community Infrastructure Improvement Fund on behalf of the City of Barrie;
- 5. That, if the City is successful in any applications under the Community Infrastructure Improvement Fund, the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized to execute any associated documents and agreements.
- 6. That the City's portion of the funding for each applicant project, as outlined in the Financial section of CAM002-12, be approved as follows:
  - a) Allandale Recreation Centre facility refurbishment funded in the amount of \$2,352,000 from the Tax Capital Reserve (13-04-0440);
  - b) Queen's Park improvements, including tennis courts, washrooms, skate board park and internal walkways funded in the amount of \$1,863,700 from the Tax Capital Reserve (13-04-0440);
  - c) Lampman Lane Community Centre refurbishment funded in the amount of \$1,964,200 from the Tax Capital Reserve (13-04-0440). (CAM002-12) (File: F06)